



NETWORK Notification

Notice Date: April 27, 2022
To: Ohio Medicaid Providers
From: CareSource
Subject: Nurse Home Visit Launch
Effective Date: January 1, 2022

Summary

As of Jan. 1, 2022, Maternal and Infant Support Program (MISP) term for program changes that provide additional support to moms and babies have included the coverage of Nurse Home Visiting Providers and services.

Impact

- Nurse home visitors will need to be certified to provide nurse home visiting services in alignment with the Ohio Department of Health’s (ODH) Help Me Grow rules in OAC 3701-8 (specifically, Nurse Family Partnership certification).
- Nurse home visitors must affiliate with an ODM billing provider (e.g. MetroHealth).
 - FQHCs and RHCs are paid their encounter rate.
- Pregnant individuals are eligible for 30 visits per year.
 - Each visit must be at least one hour in length.
 - Additional visits can be provided with prior authorization as medically necessary.
- Only women and the infants of women deemed “medically complex or high risk” as defined in the rules will be eligible to receive reimbursement for services through Medicaid claims.
 - Risk of pre-term birth, asthma, diabetes, heart conditions

Professional Claim Submission for Nurse Home Visiting Services	
Billing Provider Type	Providers of Professional Services
Claim Type	Professional (Submitted via MITSportal or EDI)
Procedure Code	H1005 - \$164.00
Modifier	TH modifier is required on claims when the recipient is age 3-99. No modifier is required on claims when the recipient is age 0-2
Diagnosis	High risk diagnosis in accordance with OAC 5160-21-05
Rendering Provider (MITSProvider Type)	Advanced Practice Registered Nurses: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Clinical Nurse Specialist(65/386)• Certified Nurse Midwife(71/386)• Certified Nurse Practitioner(72/386)• Registered Nurses (38/386)
Billing Provider	Ambulatory Health Care Clinic (50)

	Federally Qualified Health Care Clinic (12) Rural Health Clinic (05) Professional Medical Group (21)
--	--

Questions?

For questions, please contact CareSource Provider Services at **1-800-488-0134** from Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6.p.m Eastern Time (ET).

OH-MED-P-1255594